

No. 72256-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT NORTHUP,

Respondent/Appellee.

2011 DEC 15 11:11:26
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
STATE OF WASHINGTON
W

RESPONSE/OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLEE/RESPONDENT NORTHUP

MICHAEL C. KAHR, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Appellant Northup
5215 Ballard Ave. NW, Ste. 2
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION SUPPORTED SOLELY BY AFFIDAVITS IS *DE NOVO*. 10

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE OCTOBER 14, 2010 CLAIM BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WITHOUT FINDING THE DISCOVERY RULE APPLIES TO THE PRA 11

 1. The Discovery Rule Is Applied to Situations Where Self-Reporting Is Required 13

 2. An Agency Cannot Be Permitted to Benefit from Document Concealment 15

 3. A Special Relationship Exists Between the Agency and the Requester, Requiring the Discovery Rule to be applied 16

 4. Facts Exist And Are Supported By the Complaint that the Department Failed to Put Northup on Notice of the Existence of Various Documents 18

 C. THE DEPARTMENT MUST BE PENALIZED FOR EACH DAY A DOCUMENT WAS WRONGFULLY WITHHELD 19

1.	<u>Group I</u>	20
2.	<u>Group II</u>	21
D.	PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THE DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE NORTHUP THE DEBRIEF EMAIL BECAUSE HE SUPPLIED THE INFORMATION AND HE IS ENTITLED TO KNOW WHAT WAS WRITTEN IN THE EMAIL THAT ENDANGERS HIS LIFE	21
E.	THE DEBRIEF EMAIL DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR INVESTIGATIVE, LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND CRIME VICTIMS EXEMPTIONS	23
1.	<u>RCW 42.56.240(1) Does Not Apply Because No Active Investigation was ongoing</u>	23
2.	<u>By the Department’s Own Admission, the Claimed Exemption Pursuant to RCW 42.56.240(1) Does Not Apply to Generalized STG Information Gathering</u>	25
3.	<u>The Plain Language of RCW 42.56.240(12) Does Not Exempt Information Provided by Northup to the Department from Disclosure to Northup</u>	26
F.	THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTION WERE RECKLESS AND SUPPORT THE BAD FAITH FINDING BY THE TRIAL COURT.	30
1.	<u>Group I</u>	34
2.	<u>Group II</u>	37
G.	NORTHUP’S CHALLENGES TO THE ACTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT WERE ALL TIMELY FILED	38
H.	NORTHUP IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	40
V.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997)	31, 40
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	11
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 89 Wn.2d 321, 572 P.2d 1085 (1997) . .	27
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Chester Ludlow Drumheller, P.S.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005)	13
<i>City of Bellevue v. E. Bellevue Cmty. Council</i> , 138 Wn.2d 937, 983 P.2d 602 (1999)	27
<i>Columbian Publ'g Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 36 Wash. App. 25, 671 P.2d 280 (1983)	25
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 757, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)	40
<i>Corbally v. Kennewick School Dist.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 736, 937 P.2d 1074 (1999)	11
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dept.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Faulkner v. Wash. Dept. of Corrections</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014)	33, 34
<i>Francis v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013)	31-34
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Profl Serv. Indus.</i> , 70 Wn.App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993)	13
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)	17
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988) . . .	12

<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	10
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	31
<i>Herman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 17 Wn.App. 626, 564 P.2d 817 (1977)	17
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)	38
<i>Hunter v. Knight, Vale & Gregory</i> , 18 Wn. App. 640, 571 P.2d 212 (1977)	17
<i>Kittinger v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 Wn.App. 484, 585 P.2d 812 (1978)	14-16
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012)	25
<i>Kundahl v. Barnett</i> , 5 Wn. App. 227, 486 P.2d 1164 (1971)	17
<i>Lindberg v. Kitsap County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997)	40
<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 Wn.2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954)	12
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992) ...	13
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997)	24
<i>O'Connor v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serve.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001)	17
<i>Peters v. Simmons</i> , 87 Wn.2d 400, 552 P.2d 1053 (1976)	17
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995)	18, 31
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000)	10
<i>Residents Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 300 P.3d 376 (2013)	29
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)	11, 12

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120, 139 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	30
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	27
<i>U.S. Oil v. Department of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981)	13, 14
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004)	15, 19, 20
<i>Yousoufian v. King County</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	35
<u>State Statutes</u>	
RCW 42.17.290	31
RCW 42.17.340	19
RCW 42.17.340(3)	31
RCW 42.56.100	20, 31
RCW 42.56.210(2)	29
RCW 42.56.240(1)	8, 23, 24, 26
RCW 42.56.240(12)	8, 23, 26-28
RCW 42.56.550(3)	31
RCW 42.56.550(4)	2, 19, 40
RCW 42.56.550(6)	18
RCW 42.56.565	31-34, 38
RCW 72.09.745	26

RCW 90.48	13
RCW 72.09.050	27
RCW 72.09.710	23
RCW 72.09.712	23
<u>Rules and Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 159 (9 th ed. 2009)	32
RAP 18.1	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. d	32
Senate Bill Report SB 5810	25, 26
